
Agenda

Standards Committee

Date: Tuesday 11 September 2018

Time: 2.00 pm

Place: Plowman Room - Oxford Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer: 
Andrew Brown, Committee and Member Services Manager
Telephone: 01865 252230
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee and Member Services Manager before the start of the meeting.



Standards Committee
Membership
Chair* 

Vice-Chair*

Councillor Shaista Aziz
Councillor James Fry
Councillor Michael Gotch
Councillor Dr Joe McManners
Councillor Susanna Pressel Apologies
Councillor Sian Taylor Apologies
Councillor Dick Wolff
Councillor Christine Simm for Councillor Sian Taylor
Councillor John Tanner for Councillor Susanna Pressel

The full membership is seven councillors and the quorum for this meeting is three members.  
Substitute members are permitted.
These are shown above where notification of apologies and substitutes were received before 
the agenda was published. Apologies and substitutions sent after publication will be reported 
at the meeting. 
*Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these roles.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA

Pages

1  Apologies for Absence

2  Declarations of Interest

3  Election of Chair for the Council year 2018-19

Recommendation:
To elect a Chair for the Council year 2018-19.

4  Election of Vice-Chair for the Council year 2018-19

Recommendation:
To elect a Vice-Chair for the Council year 2018-19.

5  Update on ethical standards and Oxford City Council's 
response to the Committee on Standards in Public Life - 
Local Government Ethical Standards Consultation

1 - 8

Report of: Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer

Purpose: 
This report informs the Committee of the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life – Local Government Ethical Standards Consultation and the 
Oxford City Council response to that consultation.

Recommendation: 
That the Standards Committee notes the report.

6  Appointment of a Parish Council representative as a non-
voting member of the Standards Committee

9 - 12

Report of: Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer

Purpose:
This report details the proposal for Parish Council representation on the 
Standards Committee following the retirement of the previous 
representative.

Recommendation:
That, subject to formal confirmation of the nomination from Littlemore 
Parish Council, the Standards Committee recommends Full Council to:



appoint Councillor Dorian Hancock of Littlemore Parish Council as the co-
opted, non-voting member of the Standards Committee representing the 
four Parish Councils in Oxford until May 2020.

7  Arrangements for the appointment of Independent 
Persons to the Standards Committee in 2019

13 - 16

Report of: Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer

Purpose:
This report informs the Committee of the proposed arrangements for the 
appointment of Independent Persons in 2019.

Recommendation:
That the Standards Committee notes and approves the Monitoring 
Officer’s proposals for the proposed arrangements for the appointment of 
Independent Persons in 2019.

8  Dispensations - Localism Act 2011 17 - 20

Report of: Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer

Purpose:
This report proposes that the Committee recommends Full Council to 
approve a number of general dispensations under the Localism Act 2011; 
such dispensations to remain in force for a period of four years; in the 
interest of good governance and the effective conduct of public affairs.

Recommendation:
That the Standards Committee recommends Full Council to:
a) approve, under Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011, the general 

dispensations, listed at paragraph 4 of this report, for all elected 
and co-opted Members of Oxford City Council;

b) agree that those general dispensations should remain in force for a 
period of four years; and

c) agree that the granting of individual dispensations under Section 33 of 
the Localism Act 2011 be delegated to the Monitoring Officer.

9  Code of Conduct Standards Report 21 - 28

Report of: Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer.

Purpose:
To advise the Committee of the number of complaints received under the 
Members’ Code of Conduct from 1 November 2017 until 31 August 2018 
which have or are to be considered by the Head of Law and Governance 



(in her statutory capacity as the authority’s Monitoring Officer) and the 
Independent Persons. The report also notes the outcome, where 
complaints have been concluded.

Recommendation:
That the Standards Committee notes the content of the report.

10  Minutes of the previous meeting

Recommendation:
The Standards Committee is recommended to approve the minutes of the 
meeting held on 1 November 2017.

11  Dates and times of future meetings

The Monitoring Officer will speak to this item.

The Committee is invited to identify a preferred day and time for future 
meetings.

12  Matters exempt from publication

If the Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any aspects of the preceding or following 
agenda items it will be necessary for the Committee to pass a resolution in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 specifying the grounds on which their presence 
could involve the likely disclosure of exe
[...]
Report author Catherine Phythian

2

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-ethical-standards-stakeholder-consultation
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-ethical-standards-stakeholder-consultation
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-ethical-standards-stakeholder-consultation


Job title Committee and Members Services Officer
Service area or department Law and Governance
Telephone 01865 252402  
e-mail cphythian@oxford.gov.uk 

3

mailto:cphythian@oxford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1
The Committee on Standards in Public Life – Local Government Ethical Standards 
Consultation 

Oxford City Council response

A. Are the existing structures, processes and practices in place working to 
ensure high standards of conduct by local councillors? If not, please say why.
Processes for the assessment of complaints and complaint hearings are generally 
working well.  There is some confusion about the role of independent persons.  
Standards Committees can no longer be chaired by an independent person and this 
can be seen by the public as a retrograde step which dilutes public accountability 
and the independence of the standards committee from the elected members.

B. What, if any, are the most significant gaps in the current ethical standards 
regime for local government?
The main weakness in the standards regime is the limited range of sanctions that 
can be applied, which are not strong enough to provide an effective deterrent. See 
also answer F.

Codes of conduct

C. Are local authority adopted codes of conduct for councillors clear and easily 
understood? Do the codes cover an appropriate range of behaviours? What 
examples of good practice, including induction processes, exist?
The rules around disclosable pecuniary interests and the Seven ‘Nolan’ Principles of 
Public Life are clear and easily understood.  However, adopted codes have not kept 
pace with recent technological and societal changes and the range of behaviours 
covered is somewhat limited.  For example, it is not necessary that aspects such as 
bullying, the use of ICT equipment and social media are covered by all adopted 
codes and this has been left as local choice.

In terms of good practice, all Oxfordshire local authorities are covered by a single, 
jointly-agreed Code of Conduct.  This ensures that councillors who are members of 
multiple authorities within the area are covered by a single code, providing clarity and 
consistency. 

D. A local authority has a statutory duty to ensure that its adopted code of 
conduct for councillors is consistent with the Seven Principles of Public Life 
and that it includes appropriate provision (as decided by the local authority) 
for registering and declaring councillors’ interests. Are these requirements 
appropriate as they stand? If not, please say why.
The Seven Principles of Public Life remain relevant and continue to form the basis of 
all adopted codes of conduct.  The compulsory provisions for registering and 
declaring interests are limited to disclosable pecuniary interests with no 
accompanying guidance.  This is quite a narrow range of interests that is subject to 

5



APPENDIX 1
interpretation by elected members and is unlikely to satisfy public perceptions and 
expectations of the kinds of interests that should be declared.  For example, there 
are no compulsory requirements around declaring other prejudicial interests, which 
may warrant further consideration.

Investigations and decisions on allegations

E. Are allegations of councillor misconduct investigated and decided fairly and 
with due process?

i. What processes do local authorities have in place for investigating and 
deciding upon allegations? Do these processes meet requirements for 
due process? Should any additional safeguards be put in place to 
ensure due process?

ii. Is the current requirement that the views of an Independent Person 
must be sought and taken into account before deciding on an 
allegation sufficient to ensure the objectivity and fairness of the 
decision process? Should this requirement be strengthened? If so, 
how?

iii. Monitoring Officers are often involved in the process of investigating 
and deciding upon code breaches. Could Monitoring Officers be 
subject to conflicts of interest or undue pressure when doing so? How 
could Monitoring Officers be protected from this risk?

i) The Council’s arrangements for dealing with allegations of breaches of its Code 
of Conduct for Members are summarised below:

Once a complaint about an alleged breach of the Code has been 
received, the Monitoring Officer will take advice from an independent 
person and decide within 21 days whether or not the threshold has 
been reached for an investigation.  

If the Monitoring Officer’s decision is that the complaint warrants an 
investigation then a person will be appointed to undertake the 
investigation and produce a draft report.  The report will be sent, in 
confidence, to the complainant and the subject of the complaint for 
comment.  The Monitoring Officer will then review the report and decide 
which course of action to take from the following options:

1. No further action.
2. A local resolution (e.g. an apology or remedial action).
3. A Standards Committee hearing.

These arrangements while not the most detailed are considered to be sound and 
to appropriately balance the need to treat allegations seriously with the need to 
ensure that an appropriate outcome can be achieved without undue delay.  

6



APPENDIX 1

ii) It is right that the independent person’s view should be sought to provide an 
independent opinion and public perspective on the matter at hand.  This can help 
to inform the Monitoring Officer’s decision about whether to investigate an alleged 
breach but this decision should continue to rest with the Monitoring Officer.  

iii) The Monitoring Officer has to be extremely robust wh
[...]
s?
i. What measures could be put in place to prevent and address this 

intimidation?
Council officers have little experience of any intimidation councillors may be 
subjected to when they are in their local community or acting as local politicians (e.g. 
when they are out canvassing).   The most serious abuse seems to occur online and 
also involves close members of any politician’s family being subjected to 
unwarranted abuse.

8



.

To: Standards Committee
Date: 11 September 2018
Report of: Monitoring Officer 
Title of Report: Parish Council representation on the Standards 

Committee 

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: This report details the proposal for Parish Council 

representation on the Standards Committee following 
the retirement of the previous representative.

Key decision: No

Recommendation: 
That, subject to formal confirmation of the nomination from Littlemore 
Parish Council, the Standards Committee recommends that Full Council 
appoints Councillor Dorian Hancock of Littlemore Parish Council as the co-
opted, non-voting member of the Standards Committee representing the 
four Parish Councils in Oxford until May 2020.

Introduction and background 
1. The Oxford City Council Standards Committee membership provides for one co-

opted (non-voting member) to represent the four Parish councils in Oxford.

2. That position is now vacant following the retirement of ex-Parish Councillor, Gordon 
Roper. 

3. The Parish Councils may agree jointly on a single nominee or they may submit 
individual nominations from each Parish Council. 

4. There are no rules concerning the qualifications or but common sense suggests that 

 the appointment would be for the duration of the representative’s term of 
office on the Parish Council; this is to provide a degree of consistency and 
continuity

 the appointment should not be for a dual-hatted City and Parish Councillor as 
this would result in a politically unbalanced committee

5. At the Parish Council Forum in July 2018 the Parish Councils were invited to submit 
nominations to the vacancy.

9

Agenda Item 6



6. Only one Parish Council has submitted a provisional nomination: 

 Councillor Dorian Hancock, Littlemore Parish Council

7.  Littlemore Parish Council is expected to ratify this nomination at their Parish Council 
meeting on 11 September 2018.

8. Councillor Hancock’s current term of office at Littlemore Parish Council ends in May 
2020. 

Legal implications
9. None.

Financial implications
10.None.

Risk management
11.The risk management issues are set out in the body of the report.

Report author Catherine Phythian

Job title Committee and Members Services Officer
Service area or department Law and Governance
Telephone 01865 252402  
e-mail cphythian@oxford.gov.uk 

10

mailto:cphythian@oxford.gov.uk


 

July 2018 – for Parish Council Forum 

 
 
Nominations for a Parish Council representative to serve on the 
Standards Committee 
 
The Oxford City Council Standards Committee membership provides for 1 co-opted 
and non-voting member representing the Parish councils in Oxford. 
 
That position is now vacant following the retirement of ex-Blackbird Leys Parish 
Councillor, Gordon Roper. 
 
The four Parish Councils are invited to submit nominations to the vacancy. 
 
The Parish Councils may agree jointly on a single nominee or they may submit 
individual nominations from each Parish Council. 
 
Nominations, including confirmation of a nil return, should be sent 
to: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk by no later than 31 July 2018. 
 
There are no criteria concerning appointments but common sense suggests that:  

• the appointment would be for the duration of the representative’s term of 
office on the Parish Council; this is to provide a degree of consistency and 
continuity 

• the appointment should not be for a double-hatted City and Parish Councillor 
as this would result in a politically unbalanced committee and blur the different 
roles on the Co
[...]
11 September 2018
Report of: Monitoring Officer 
Title of Report: Appointment of Independent Persons in 2019 

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: This report informs the Committee of the proposed 

arrangements for the appointment of Independent 
Persons in 2019.

Key decision: No

Recommendation: 
That the Standards Committee notes and approves the Monitoring Officer’s 
proposals for the proposed arrangements for the appointment of 
Independent Persons in 2019. 

Introduction and background 
1. The Localism Act 2011 (“The Act”) (Section 28, subsections (7) and (8)) requires the 

Council to appoint one or more Independent Persons and The Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders)(England)(Amendment) Regulations 2015 (“The Regulations”) 
require the Council to invite relevant Independent Persons to a Panel (being a 
committee appointed by the authority under section 102(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972) for the purposes of advising the authority on matters relating to dismissal 
of relevant officers of the authority. Such invitation must be issued to all relevant 
Independent Persons with a view to appointing at least two Independent Persons to 
the Panel. The relevant officers to which these provisions apply by legislation are 
the head of the authority’s paid service, the chief finance officer or the monitoring 
officer.

2. The Independent Person has four roles to perform:
Standards

i. The views of an Independent Person must be sought and taken into account 
by the Council before it makes a finding that any Member has failed to 
comply with its code of conduct or imposes any sanction; 

ii. The views of an Independent Person may be sought on whether to 
investigate a complaint and how to deal with a particular allegation; and 

13

Agenda Item 7



iii. Any Member against whom an allegation has been made (including a parish 
councillor) may consult the Independent Person regarding that allegation.

Dismissal of Relevant Officers
iv. The Independent Per
[...]
y 2015 Council agreed that the role of the Independent Persons should be 
expanded such that they should be invited to advise the Disciplinary Committee 
whenever there is the prospect of dismissal of a statutory officer. This revision to the 
Constitution relating to changes to arrangements for the dismissal of statutory 
officers following new statutory provisions set out in the Regulations came into 
effect on 11 May 2015.  

8. In July 2017 Council resolved to authorise the Monitoring Officer to extend the terms 
of office of the Council’s four Independent Persons for code of conduct matters for a 
further two years to July 2019. 

9. Council determined to extend the appointments without a fresh recruitment process 
for the following reasons:
a) The original appointments were made following an advertisement, application 

and interview process and with a positive vote by a majority of councillors as 
required by the Act. 

b) The Act does not prescribe a time limit on the terms of office of independent 
persons and these are therefore within the discretion of the Council.

c)  Since their appointment, the current Independent Persons have attended 
training, carried out their roles diligently, and gained experience from which the 
Council can benefit for a further period. 

Proposals for 2019
10. It is proposed that Council should undertake a formal recruitment exercise in the 

spring of 2019 for the appointment of Independent Persons based on the following 
principles:

 The recruitment exercise to include advertisement, application and interview 
process 

 The interview panel to consist of the Monitoring Officer, Chair of the Standards 
Committee and one opposition member from the Standards Committee

 The appointments to be confirmed at Full Council in July 2019 with a positive 
vote by a majority of councillors

 The appointments to be for 5 years (to July 2024)

 The Independent Person “job description” to be approved by the Monitoring 
Officer to be expan
[...]
 in force for a period of four years; 
in the interest of good governance and the effective 
conduct of public affairs.

Key decision: No

Recommendation: 
That the Standards Committee recommends Full Council to:
a) approve, under Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011, the general 

dispensations, listed at paragraph 4 of this report, for all elected and co-opted 
Members of Oxford City Council;

b) agree that those general dispensations should remain in force for a period of 
four years; and

c) agree that the granting of individual dispensations under Section 33 of the 
Localism Act 2011 be delegated to the Monitoring Officer.

Introduction and background 
1. The Localism Act 2011 (‘the Act’) made significant changes to the Standards 

regime. Under the Act the Council has a statutory duty to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct by both its Elected Members and co-opted Members. The 
Council must also adopt a Code of Conduct setting out the conduct expected of 
elected and co-opted Members whenever they act in their official capacity as a 
Member. 

2. On 23 May 2012 the Council introduced new arrangements for a non-statutory 
Standards Committee and adopted a Member Code of Conduct (‘the Code of 
Conduct’) which was compliant with the Act. The terms of reference of the 
Standards Committee are detailed at  section 7.8 of the Council’s Constitution and 
include the following provision:

17

Agenda Item 8



(d)  Considering requests from councillors for dispensation from being precluded 
from participation in a meeting

3. The Act prevents Members from participating in any business of the Council where 
they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) unless they have sought a 
dispensation under Section 33 of the Act. Applications must be made in writing and 
dispensations may be sought for a period of up to four years. Dispensations may 
be sought on the following grounds:

a) That so many Members of the decision making body have a disclosable 
pecuniary
[...]
on by 

individual Members since the introduction of these new arrangements in 2012. In all 
likelihood this is because there have been no instances when a dispensation was 
required.  However, it is possible that no formal applications have been submitted 
due to the length of time required to convene a meeting of the Standards Committee 
to consider and determine any such application and that some applications for a 
dispensation have stalled or been withdrawn due to lack of time. This is frustrating 
for Members and for officers trying to implement the rules and convening an urgent 
meeting of the Standards Committee to consider any such application is not a good 
use of Council resources or in the public interest.

10.To address this specific concern about the timely consideration of an application for 
dispensation it is recommended that the granting of dispensations to an individual 
member under Section 33 of the Act be delegated to the Monitoring Officer. 

11. Such delegation would operate on the following basis:

 The Monitoring Officer would  be the sole decision taker but would act  in 
consultation with one independent member 
and

 The delegation would apply to applications from an individual Member 
whereas  groups of Members seeking the same dispensation for the same 

19



meeting (for example from several members of City Executive Board) would 
still be required to seek dispensation from the Standards Committee. 

Legal implications
12.Any legal implications arising from the legislation (The Localism Act 2011, Section 

33) are set out in the body of this report.  

Financial implications
13.None. 

Risk management
14.Not putting in place the recommended general dispensations would mean that 

every Member would need to apply for a personal dispensation when the relevant 
matters arose. Not putting in place the recommended delegation would mean that it 
might not be possible for applications for a personal dispensation to be considered 
and acted upon in a timely manner. This would not be an efficient use of the 
Council’s resources or in the public interest.

Report author Catherine Phythian

Job title Committee and Members Services Officer
Service area or department Law and Governance
Telephone 01865 252402  
e-mail cphythian@oxford.gov.uk 

20

mailto:cphythian@oxford.gov.uk


.

To: Standards Committee
Date: 11 September 2018
Report of: Monitoring Officer 
Title of Report: Members’ Code of Conduct: Standards report

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To advise the Committee of the number of complaints 

received under the Members’ Code of Conduct from 1 
November 2017 until 31 August 2018 which have or 
are to be considered by the Head of Law and 
Governance (in her statutory capacity as the 
authority’s Monitoring Officer) and the Independent 
Persons. The report also notes the outcome, where 
complaints have been concluded.

Key decision: No

Recommendation: 
That the Standards Committee notes the content of the report.

Introduction and background 
1. In compliance with legislation relating to the standards and conduct of elected 

councillors, the Council has in place complaints handling arrangements to enable 
an individual to make a formal complaint that an elected or co-opted member of the 
City Council, or of a Parish Council within the City Council’s area, has failed to 
comply with the authority’s Members’ Code of Conduct.

2. In summary there are two stages to the complaints handling arrangements:

 Stage 1: The complaint will be assessed and a decision made by the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer in consultation with an Independent Person as to the next 
steps.  At this stage the options open to the Monitoring Officer are:  

 Investigation – refer the matter for formal investigation;
 Other action - such as informal resolution, acceptance of an apology 

or training; or
 No action – complaint dismissed.

 Stage 2:   If the complaint has been referred for independent investigation.  
[...]
rds and Oxford City Council's response to the Committee on Standards in Public Life - Local Government Ethical Standards Consultation
	Appendix 1 - Oxford City Council response to Ethical Standards consultation

	6 Appointment of a Parish Council representative as a non-voting member of the Standards Committee
	Briefing note - Nominations for appointment of PC rep to Standards Committee
	Briefing note - nominations for Parish Council rep on the Standards Committee
	Oxford City Council Standards Committee


	7 Arrangements for the appointment of Independent Persons to the Standards Committee in 2019
	8 Dispensations - Localism Act 2011
	9 Code of Conduct Standards Report
	Appendix 1 - Members Code of Conduct
	Oxford City Council
	Code of Members’ Conduct
	SELFLESSNESS
	OBJECTIVITY
	ACCOUNTABILITY
	OPENNESS
	HONESTY AND INTEGRITY
	LEADERSHIP
	GENERAL OBLIGATIONS 







Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE
on Tuesday 11 September 2018 

Committee members:
Councillor Aziz Councillor Fry
Councillor Gotch Councillor McManners
Councillor Simm Councillor Tanner

Officers: 
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer
Andrew Brown, Committee Services Manager
Mish Tullar, Corporate Policy, Partnership and Communications Manager

Independent Persons
Jill McCleery

1. Apologies for Absence 
The Committee noted apologies from three members:

Councillor Pressel (sub: Councillor Tanner)
Councillor Taylor (sub: Councillor Simm)
Councillor Wolff

The Committee also noted apologies from three independent persons:

Chris Ballinger 
Godfrey Cole
Ben Simpson

2. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations.

3. Election of Chair for the Council year 2018-19 
Councillor Aziz was elected Chair for the Council year 2018-19.

4. Election of Vice-Chair for the Council year 2018-19 
Councillor McManners was elected Vice Chair for the Council year 2018-19.



5. Update on ethical standards and Oxford City Council's response 
to the Committee on Standards in Public Life - Local Government 
Ethical Standards Consultation 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report on the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life – Local Government Ethical Standards Consultation.  She summarised the key 
points the Council had made in its response to the consultation as being that:

 Bullying behaviours were difficult to address under the current standards regime.
 Adopted codes of conduct did not adequately deal with the misuse of social 

media and ICT equipment.
 There was some confusion about what interests should be declared, resulting in 

members sometimes declaring too much or too little.
 The range of available sanctions was too limited to provide an effective 

deterrent.
 There was some confusion about role of independent persons.
 The seven ‘Nolan’ principles of public life remained relevant and continued to 

provide a sound basis for all codes of conduct.

In response to questions, the Committee noted that:
 Disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) were the compulsory provisions for 

registering and declaring interests.  DPIs were considered to be somewhat 
limited and there was a need for members to think more broadly about their 
interests.  For example, DPI’s extended to a member’s spouse but not to other 
family members.

 While the public might reasonably expect the behaviours stipulated in codes of 
conduct to apply at all times, the legal position was that codes were only 
applicable insofar as members were acting in an official capacity as a councillor 
(or purporting to act as a councillor).

The Committee noted the report.

6. Appointment of a Parish Council representative as a non-voting 
member of the Standards Committee 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report and said that one nomination had been 
received for the position of parish council representative.  Littlemore Parish Council was 
expected to confirm this nomination at its meeting later that day.

The Committee agreed to recommend to Council that Councillor Dorian Hancock of 
Littlemore Parish Council is appointed as the co-opted, non-voting member of the 
Standards Committee representing the four parish councils in Oxford until May 2020 
(subject to confirmation of the formal nomination from Littlemore Parish Council).



7. Arrangements for the appointment of Independent Persons to the 
Standards Committee in 2019 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which set out proposed arrangements for 
the appointment of independent persons in 2019. 

The Monitoring Officer highlighted the four roles that independent persons perform and 
said that their role in advising members against whom an allegation has been made 
could be better defined.  Where independent persons advised a member who was the 
subject of a complaint, they could not take part in any hearing on that case.  

In response to a question it was clarified that the four current independent persons had 
been appointed in 2012 for a five year term, which had been extended for a further two 
years in 2017.  One of the independent persons appointed in 2012 had served prior to 
that, under the previous standards regime.

The Committee agreed to note and approve the Monitoring Officer’s proposals for the 
proposed arrangements for the appointment of Independent Persons in 2019.

8. Dispensations - Localism Act 2011 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report and explained that the recommendations 
were to approve certain general dispensations for all members for a period of four 
years and to delegate the granting of individual dispensations to the Monitoring Officer.  
This delegation was recommended because it would be impractical for the Standards 
Committee to convene in time to consider an individual dispensation before a matter 
came forwards for decision.  The Monitoring Officer clarified that the granting of any 
collective dispensations (e.g. for all members of the City Executive Board) would 
remain with the Standards Committee so that members could provide an appropriate 
check and balance function in these cases.  

The Committee commented that the general dispensation for members in receipt of 
housing benefit should be extended to include Universal Credit (UC), given that UC is 
replacing Housing Benefit and some decisions taken by members may impact UC 
recipients. 

The Standards Committee resolved to recommend full Council to:
a) Approve, under Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011, the general dispensations, 

listed in paragraph 4 of the report and extended to cover Universal Credit as well 
as Housing Benefit, for all elected and co-opted members of Oxford City Council;

b) Agree that those general dispensations should remain in force for a period of 
four years; and 

c) Agree that the granting of individual dispensations under Section 33 of the 
Localism Act 2011 be delegated to the Monitoring Officer.



9. Code of Conduct Standards Report 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the statistical report on complaints received under 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  She explained that the case referred to in the report 
that had been referred for a formal external investigation had very recently reached an 
outcome which was that there would be no further action because the member was not 
acting in a councillor capacity and the Members’ Code of Conduct was therefore not 
engaged.

The Committee asked questions about the credentials of the external investigators, the 
time taken to reach an outcome and the merits of adopting a social media policy to offer 
additional guidance to members.  The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that a 
social media policy would be helpful in setting clear expectations and that this idea 
would be pursued.  However, such guidance could only be advisory and would not 
broaden the scope of the standards regime in respect of members acting in a non-
councillor capacity, as this position was based on case law.

Having operated the Council’s arrangements for dealing with complaints for a period of 
time, the Monitoring Officer agreed to review the Council’s complaint handling 
arrangements with a view to making the process more open and efficient if possible 
whilst continuing to ensure it remained fair and independent.

The Committee resolved to note the contents of the report.

10. Minutes of the previous meeting 
As the minutes of the last meeting had been omitted from the paperwork the Committee 
agreed to approve these at its next meeting.

11. Dates and times of future meetings 
The Committee agreed to meet again in early 2019 and that meetings should be 
scheduled quarterly from 2019-20 on the basis that these meetings would only go 
ahead if there was sufficient business for the Committee to consider.  The Committee 
also agreed that future meetings would start at 6.00pm.

The Committee noted that future business could include consideration of:
 A new social media policy for councillors
 Revised complaint handling arrangements
 Proposals for member training

12. Matters exempt from publication 
The Committee did not consider any matters exempt from publication.

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.20 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  


